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Sam Geralnick,
Brasil #61-1., Piso Prpal.,
Aptdo. Postal #8132,
Mexico, D. Fo
REGISTERED

Mexico, De Fe,

56&'(‘ % il IZX Lu/MAprn L, 1938.

~ /]

Mrs, Zlabovsky, 4

1016 Olive Street, / LMa ¢ o b J;:{f pet—

El Paso, Texas.,

V. B ds . (A
YA / r 7

£
Dear Madam: '

Allow me, to begin with, to ask your pardon for writing this
to you without having had the pleasure of mowing you personally. Several
days ago a friend of mine arrived here, Mr. Robinson, he who recommended you
to me, and gave me your address, seying that I could write to you with all
confidence, which I am now doing, laying before you my business (matter).
Mr. Robinson told me that I could write to you in Spanish, but if it would be
easier for you to carry on the correspondence in English, from now on I can
write you in English,

I repeat, I write you with confidence (trust), end in order not
to waste any more of your time I herewith explain the business which caused
me to bother youe.

Seven years ago I registered with the He. Consul of the United
States in Mexico, requesting visa or pass to enter the United States to establish
permanent residence there, Owing to the fact that the time (seven years ago)
was very bad in that country, end alsc my own economic condition was bad, the
consul advised me to wait a while until my situation end that of the United
States should improve, in order to obtain my pass (permit). Seven years passed.
During that time I was not called one single time by the Americen Consul in
Mexico, De F., and not wanting to wait longer, I went there again requesting
the visaes According to informetion I have received times have gotten better
in the United States, end my economic situation has changed and improved a bite
This was last year when I visited again the American Consul, for the second time.
Then the Consul told me that, in order to enter the United States now, it is
necessery that I show a large capital, that would guarantee the support of my
whole family, and also the guaranty of a relative of mine in the United Statese.
I heve in the United States my father, my mother, two married sisters, one single
sister and one single brother. Owing to the fact that my father has now retired
from his business (owing to his advanced age), the guaranty which wes granted to
me was given to me by the father-in-law of one of my two married sisters. Thus,
beceuse of not having a closer relative who could give me a guaranty that would
have any value before the laws of immigration of the United States, I was given,
I repeat, this guaranty by Mr. Breitschneider, that is to say, the father of
my brother-in-law. Also necessary, the Consul told me, is that I furnish proof
that I was born in Odessa, Russia, but as all the documents have been lost or
misplaced in Russie, during the revolution, etc., the Consul told me that instead
of the original certificates my father could obtain, under oath before a Notary
Public in New York City, and with witnesses, a certificate to the effect that I




em & native of Odessa, Russiae. This certificate was forwarded to me by my

father from New York City. When I received these papers that the Consul had told
me were necessary that my relatives in the United States send to me, I again
went to the American Consulate here, but my surprise was great when, after having
examined the guaranty that Mr. Breitsclneider sent me, I was told that because
this men was a very distent relative of mine, his guaranty was not sufficient,
end that when I got another guaranty from a closer relative of mine, to come
egain and then they could extend to me the visa for the entrance to the United
Stetess Well, I have already told you, that, because of not having other rela-
tives in the United States that could extend to me guaranty and support papers
that would be valid under the laws of immigration of the United States, I have
not asked for any, and for that reason, to this date I have been unable to obtain
the desired visa, which I have been awaiting for so many years. Thus, you can
imagine what ie means to me, the vise of the United States, where I have all my
family, with whom I would like to lives During the time since 1921 when my
parents left Russia for the United States, I had the opportunity to see them one
time only, in 1926-1927, when I went to visit them from Mexice, and was admitted
as a tourist, or visitor, for some eight months approximately, I arrived in
Mexico in 192); and now am a Mexican Citizen. I am an established merchant in
this capitol, end live here with my wife and little daughter, who is five years
olde I, as I have written, am a native of Odessa, Russia, and am 32 years old,
es I was born in 1906, I went to leave for the United States, but as a residence
would like to have los Angeles, California, its climate being more bearable and
healthful for people who for years have been acclimated in a country like Mexico,.

I am putting before you all the details that I judge necessary, and
which I have told to the Americen Consul here, in Mexico, D. F,, so that you
yourself can intervene in my behalf, taking into consideration everything that
the American Consul in this capito]l knows with respect to me and my family,

I also told the Consul, when he asked me, that I had my (own) Ten Thousand Pesos,
epproximately, and which are invested in the business,

It seems to me that I have explained all that you could need, tec
help me to obtain the visa for the United States. B ut in addition you may
write me for any other data, if it is necessary, and I will pay you all expenses
that you will have in this connection, Also, I am enclosing herewith six different
documents which have been sent me from New York City by my parents and which I
send to you, in order to avoid loss of time, and will appreciate it very much and
enticipate (trust) thet you will take care of them, for, as you understand, they
are more to me than all the treasures of the world, for I do not lose hope of
obtaining my visa through your appreciated efforts,

Mr. Robinson told me that you would be interested in my case,
and that I could write you with every assurence, which I do, and explain to you
with sincerity and truth.

Dear Mrs, Slabovsky, I can tell you that my only desire in life
now is to be able to enter and live with my parents, who are aged and who should
be helped and should be paid by their son for all they have done for me, Dear
Lady, please forgive my being so frank, from the start, but I repeat, I am a
frank end sincere man, I write to you, Dear Mrs. Slabovscky, and request of you,
I beg of you in the most respeftful and attentive menner, I ask you, as a man,
end as an Idish, don't deny me the favor end take my case in order to obtain for
me the visa for the United States. I and my family and my parents will never in




this life forget your favor and all that you do for us. Dear Mrs. Slabovsky,

I am a person who has never forgotten a favor done for me a single time, and in
regard to a case like this, I swear to you I will never forget your kindness
and will be grateful to you for the rest of my life,

You may count on me from this time on for the expenses which you
will incur because of anything which may come up in my case, and you may be
assured that upon the happy termination (successful consummation) of the matter
end upon obtaining my entrence into the United States, I will know how to
thenk you in a memner fitting end substentiel. °

Before concluding, I repeat, that you mey write me in English,
in Yiddish, or in Russian, and please tell me which language you prefer that
I write you, in order to facilitate the transaction,

I heve no doubt but what you will be so kind that you will

immediately proceed with securing my visa, for which I am, on my pert and on
the part of my family, cordielly grateful, ewaiting your favor,

Yours truly,

(Signed)
Sam Garalnick,

Note: All data, such as the address of my parents, in the United States,
the address of Mr, Breitschneider, their finanées, etoc., etcs, you will find
in the papers which I enclose with this letter,

Translated by:

7 .



Sam Garelnick,

Brasil #65-1, Piso Prpal,, CERTIFICADA.
Apdo.Postal #8132, REGISTRAED .

liéxico,D.F.
',-——-—L-

d 7 México,D.F. a 4 de Abril de 1938,

Mrs.

Zlabovsky,

1016 Olive Str.,
El Paso,Texas.
U.S.A..

Muy estimade sefiora:=-

f‘)’tse afc
Permitame Ud,, desde el principioc de la
pedirle el perdén por heberme dirigido a Ud, sin tener el gusto de cono~
cerle personalmente, Hace, pues, unos dias 1legd a ésta un amigo mio, el
Sr. Robinsdén, mismo que me recomendd y me dié su apreciable direccidn -~
suya, diciéndome que puedo dirigirme a Ud, con toda confianza, vor lo =--
que lo hago hoy mismo, exponiéndo ante Ud. todo mi asinto, Me dijo el Sr,
Robinsén que puedo dirigirme a Ud., en Hspaiiol, pero si para Ud. serd més
ficil llevar la correspondencia en Ingless, desde luego me puedo Ud, escki-
bir en Ingless.

Repito, que me dirijo a Ud. con toda confianze y -
para no hacerle perder 2 Ud., mis tiempo a continuacidén expongo el asinto,
que me obligd a molestar a Hd,.

Desde hace siete afios me he registrado con el H,
Consul de Estados Unidos del Norte en México,D.F., solicitandole visa,é
pése,para la entrada a Estados Unidos del Norte y quedarse alli & vivir
permenentemente, Debido a que el tiempo (hace siete afios antes) éra muy
malo en ese Pais, y ademds mi situacidén econdmica personal también éra=-
malq, el consul me aconsejé a que esperdra un tiempo hasta que se mejore
un poco la situacidn mia y en Estados Unidos del Norte, para poder obte-
ner mi pase, Transcurrieron seis afios, Durante este tiempo no he sido -~
llamado ni una sélea vez al Consulado Americano en México,D.F., y no que-
riéndo esperar mds acud{ nuevemente en solicitud de la visa. Pues, segin
informes que he tenido se mejord el tiempo en Estados Unidos y mi situa-
cidén econdmica también ha cambiado y mejorado un poco. Hsto éra el adio -
pasado cuando visite nuevamente al Consul Americeno, por seginde vez.
Entonces el consul me dijo, que para poder entrar ahore a EE,UU.del Norte
se neéesita a qug yo le muestre un Capital grande, que pudiera asegurarme
el sosdenimiento de toda mi fam{lia 8 también una garantia de algin parien-
te mio en Estados Unidos. Yo tengo en Estados Unidos mi padre, madre, =-
dos hermanas casadas, una soltera y un hermano soltero. Debido a que mi -
padre ya se retiro de sus negocios (por motivo de avanzada edad suya) la
garantia que me fué otorgada me la did el padre politico de una de mis dos
hermanas casadas. Pues, por no tener pariente mds cercano que me pudiera
otorgar una garantfa que podria valer ante las leyes de migracién de EE,UU.
del Norte, me did, repito, esta garentia Mr, Breitshneider, es decir el
padee de mi cutiado. También, me dijo el consul que se necesite un compro-
bante de que yo naci en Odessa, Risia, pero como todos los documentos han
sido extraviados en Risia, durante la revolucidn etc., me dijo el consul
que en vez del comprobante original mi padre puede conseguir bajo un jura-
mento ante alglin Notario Plblico en New York City y con testigos un compro-
bante de que yo efectivamente soy mativo de Odessa,Risia. Este comprobante
me fué también enviado por mi padre desde New York City. Cuando recibf to-
dos estos papeles que el Consul me dijo son necessrios que me enviaran mis
parientes en EE.WU.del Norte acudf nuevamente al Consulado Americano en ésta,Favo
fué grande mi sorpresa cuando despuds de haber examinado la garantia que me
envio Mr. Bretshneider me dijo de que por ser ese sefior un patiente mfo muy
lejano no es suficiente solamente su garant{a de esé sefior y me dijo que cuan
do tuviera otra garantia més, de algln pariente mfo, més cercano, que viniera
otra vez y entonces me podria extender mi visa para la entrada a los RE.UU.
del Norte, Pues, ya le he dicho a Ud, antes de que por no tener mds parientes
en LE,UU.que me pudieran extender papelss de garantfa y sostenimiento y que
precisamente fueran valides ante las leyes de migracidn de RBE.UU. no he pedi
do obtenerles y por tal causa hasta la fecha no puedo obtener la deseada visa,
que tantos afios estoy esperando, Pues, Ud, se ha de imaginar que significa -
para mi la visa para los Zstados Unidos, donde tengo toda mi familia y con -
quien desearia continuar viviéndo, Durante el tiempo que comprende desde el
afio 1921 cuando mis padres partieron de Risia para EE,UU.del Norte yo tenia
la oportunidad de verlos una séla vez, en 1926-1927, cuando fuf a visitarlos
ya de México, y fuf admitido como turista § visitante por unos 8 meses apro-
ximademente., Pyes, yo lleguéd a México en 1924 y ahora soy Ciudadano Mexicano.
Soy comerciante establecido en ésta Capital y vivo aqui{ con mi esposa & hijita
que cuenta actualmente 5 afos. Yo, como ya le escribi, soy nativo de Odessa,
Rusia y cuento actualmente 32 afios, pues naci{ en 1906, Yo pienso y deseo pare
tir para EE.NU.del Norte, pero como residencia quisiera temer Los Angeles,Cal.
por gerdelaglima de ésda parte mds soportable y saludable para las personas
ue desde afios se han acli a 118 3
q matizzio egfg;ﬁggfg_ exico

Pais
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Yo le estoy exponiéndo ante Ud, todos los detalles que juzgo necesarios
y los cudles he dicho al Consul Americano aqui, en México,D.F., para que
Ud,, asi mismo, pueda entervenir en mi caso, tomando en consideracién todo
lo que el Consul Americano, en ésta Capital ssabe respecto de mi persona y =
mi familia, Yo también le dije al Consul, cuando é1 me preguntd, de que ---
tengo mis propios diez mil pesos, aproximademente, y los cudles tengo &nver-
tidos en el negocio,

Me parece que le he explicado todo lo que Bd, podia necesitar, para
ayudarme en conseguir el visa para EE,UU.del Norte. Pero aparte de eso Ud, -
puede diri¥seme a mi para todos los demis datos, si es necesario y yo le pagaw
ré a Ud, todos los gastos que Ud. tendrd en mi asinto. Ademds, le estoy acom-
paiiando con la presente SEIS diferentes documentos gue me han sido enviados -
desde New York City por mis padres y los cudles envio a Ud., vara evitar perdi
das de tiempo, agradeciéndole a Ud., muy infinito y por enticipado se sirva con
servarlos bien, pues, como Ud., comprende son para mi mds que todos los tesoros
en el mindo, porque no pierdo la esperanza de noder conseguir mi visa por su
apreciable conducto de Ud,,

El Sr, Robinson me dijo que Ud. se interesard en mi asinto y que yo
puedo escribir a Ud, con toda confianza, cosa que yo le hago y le expongo --
ante Ud%, con toda sinceridad y honradez.

Estimada se¥iora Slabovsky, yo le puedo decir a Ud, que mi dnico
deseo en la vida ahora es poder entrar y vivir con mis padres, que son perso-
nas de edad y a los cudles se debe ayudar y a los cudles =s debe pagar un hijo
por todo lo que ellos han hecho para mi, Estimada sefiora, perdoneme Ud, por -
ser tan franco, desde la priméra vez, pero le repito, que soy hombre franco y
sincero, Yo me dirifo & Ud,, estimada sefiora Slabovsky, y le suplico, le rue-
go a Ud, de menera mds fina y atenta, le pido a Ud, como hombre y como idish
no me niegue Ud. el favor y tome Ud, mi asiinto para conseguirme visa para ZE.
UU.del Norte. Yo y mi familia y mis padres nlnca eh la vida le olvidarén a Ud,
el favor y todo lo que Ud, hari para nosotros. Estimada sefiora Slabovsky, yo
soy perséna que niinca jamas he olvidado el favor que se me ha dispensado una
vez y tratandose de un caso como este, le jiro a Ud. que no olvidaré a Ud, el
favor y le seré agradecido a Ud, hasta el fin de mi vida.

Cuenta Ud., de mi parte,desde luego, con todos los getos que Ud, ten-
dré por la cuestién de todo lo que se presentard en mi caso y tenga Ud. la ple
na seguridad de que al terminar felizmente el asinto y al obtener yo mi entrg
des para EE.UU.del Norte yo sabré agradecer a Ud. de una manera digna y efecti
va.

Antes de concluir repito, que Ud, me puede escribir en Ingless, en =~
Idish & en Ruso y también decirme en que idioma prefiere Ud, a que se le escri
ba, para facilitar la orientacién,

No dudo de que Ud, serd tan bondadosa que desde luego procedera Ud.

a gestionar mi visa, por lo que de parte mia y de mi familia le estoy a Ud, -
cordialmente agradecido, que-dando al pendiente de sus siempre gratas érde-

nes y suyo Afmo.,Atto.y S.S.. “’////C;)//’\
Fot s )
\

_WSamuGara;niva-—-—-_;l_,

/

Nota: Todos los datos, como la direccidn de mis padres en ER.UU.del Norte,
direccidn del Sr. Bretshneider, sus capitales, etc.,stc.. se sirva Ud, encon-
trar en los papeles que adijinto a ésta carta.




El Pago, Tcxas,
April 11, 1538.

¥Er. Sam Garalnicky :

Brasil #65-1. Piso Proale,

Apdo. Postal #8132, )
lexlco; Ve Fo : 4

Dear Sirse

I have examined your papers and letters In the
future, please write in Fnglish because my Spanish is Taully,

and I was compelled to have your letter translated by an
interpreter. »

2 It will bennceessary for me to write our office
in YWew York to visit your relatives and get the necessary
docmments from thems This I an doing ¢ « Ine-the-mema-
 time, please write %o your father %o call on Miss Merle
Henoch, at 1819 Broadway, New York City, who will advise
‘him 11%!; refercnce to your caste Cgaa 1]

I will be glad to assist you to Bhe b of my abilitye
Be free to agk me any questionse

. Yours very truly,

I am retui-ning your ‘%8'.’ artsd assure you that
e81

¥rs. Frank Zlabovoky,
1016 Olive Street,
El Pasd, Texase




April 13, 1938,

‘ Ret Sam Garalnick,
Higs Nerle Henochy wife and childe
1819 Broadway, S8

Wew York City, Ne Ye :

. Dear JMisse Henosehs

The above subjeots lfving in Mexico Gity appealed to
our office to asslst in getting the necessary visas
to permanently enter the Unlted States.

Pocuments sent by thiir relatives 1n New York are not
sufficient to carry weight with the Awerlean Consul,
and am now asking you to please contact his parents,
- sisters and brothers. The father, Zall Guralnick,

recides at 55 Tliemann Place, New York Cltye
- Because of my personal contact with the American Consul '
~ in Mexico, I 'tina that letters aamga! with mémm whed
- mot bac 1633{1% oums of money gmg more weight than
affidavits with bﬁ ginancial back !lg From distant ;
 relatives. I would thevefore ag 1 you secure such =
lettors or documents from the parents and fomily, Please
 give this your immedlate attention deoausc conditions in
' !:hcidegﬁw and Mexico in general are none too good at
p a h - LA : Tt ; X : ' R

Thanking you, and with kindest regards, I am
: - Yours very truly, . :

)

Hrss Frank Zlabovaky
Fieid Executives "

. PZI1LG
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Asi nos Wlaman nuestros clienfes

BONETERIA, MERCERIA, PERFUMERIA, TALABARTERIA, TELAS, ETC.,, ETC.
AV. BRASIL 65-1, PISO PRAL. MEXICO, D. F. APARTADO POSTAL 8132

(DEPARTAMENTO FORANEO) S. GARALNICK.

México,D.F.
21 de Abril de 1938.

&2

Mrs.

F.Zlabovsky
Todo absolutamente 1616 Olive é Ko

concerniente a: Bl Paso. Tex..
Ropa Interior, Fajas, U.S.A.. !
Medias, Calcetines, Ar- S R
ticulos para Damas,

Caballeros y Nifios. Muy estimada sefiora:-
Lo ik dibl : I recieved your letter from
O A April 11-th. and I am very thakkfull to you for the
Encajes, Hilos, Botones attention.
de Concha, Juguetes, etc. In future I will write to -

—_— you in Inglish.
Tenemon Jo- Gue tsted Also I wrote to my father -
necesita en:

Calicot, Velos, Flat,

all about my case.
I hope you will do all =---=-
posible to help me and I repite my best gratitude -

Marroquin, Etc. to you.
Perfumes, Polvos, Yours very truly, 7,//’;
Coloretes, Lapices para /\
Labios y Cejas, Lociones, p / )
Jabones, Etc., N s

de las mejores calidades
garantizadas. P.D.

envasados y sueltos, TT——8em Garadlnick, ;

7/"‘
I also recieved my papers, that you returned to (ne. Thanks,

Lo maés variable y el mejor
trabajo y representacién
en:

Petacas, Velices, Bolsas
de Piel, Carteras,
Portamonedas, Cinturones
cincelados y encorreados
a mano.

Y sobre todo,
PRECIOS!!

| e

_Nuestro empeno: DEJARLO COMPLACIDOI
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Hay 16, 1938

I riton

Hiss Merle Henoch,
1819 nRroadway,
How York City, He Yso
Reg Som Garalnick,

Dear Miss Hemochi =

Please refer to my communication of the 13th ulte,
aswwe are very anxious to bhave this case presented

to the American Consul in Mexice City at the earliest
possible moments

I am enclosing & Yiddish letter received from Nre
Gamlni@ptsday, which ic gelf explanatorye

' g you for your irmediate attezztion‘, and
with kindest personal regards, I an

Yours very trly, ~

lirse Frank Zlabovsky,
Fileld Executive.

FZ:MA



EDUCATION - IMMIGRATION -+ PEACE : RELIGION : SOCIAL LEGISLATION : SOCIAL SERVICE

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN

INCORPORATED
1819 BROADWAY
NEW YORK

TELEPHONE - CIRCLE 6-3175 CABLE ADDRESS + COUNJEW - N. Y.
May 18, 1933

Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
EL Paso, Texas Re; Sam Garalnick and family

Desr Mrs. Zlabovsky:

We received your varicus communications in behalf of the
above clients and wish to inform you that the case has been
referred to our New York office as all the relatives involved
reside in New York.

Client's mother, Mrs, Zall Guralnick, had called at this office
on April 19th and we referred her direct to our New York office.

We have just written to our local office urging them to give the
case their immediate attention and to reply direct to you in
order to save time.

Sincerely yours
AL ([ T ;
Sara Dukore {¢~Z€i'
Bureau of International Case Work
SD:DS

P, S. Please send all your letters and incuries in duvwlicate.

Mgs. MAURICE%. rEOLDMAN, President Mgs. Hannau G. Soromon Mgs. Jacos Loes Lancsporr, Treasurer
New York, N. Y. Honorary President Philadelphia, Pa.

. Josz[gtub‘il{t,\lylll;:[: o Chieaj. . Mgrs. Herman B. Leving, Financial Secretary

Mgs. ALexanpEr WoLr, Second Vice-President . Bk Bk M West Englewood, N. J.
Washington, D. C. . e Marion M. MiLLEr, Executive Director

Mgs. Oscar S. Marx, Third Vice-President Recording Secretary

Mt. Carmel, III. Cincinnati, Ohio Ceciuia Razovsky, Associate Director




LUIS ROBINSON —
APARTADO POSTAL 2615 f/t/tﬂ,&/ IA < /j&'

MEXICO, D. F.
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June 10th,

W
e}
]
&

Irs Tmis Robinson
Apsrtade Postal 2615
He}fics’ De Te

Dear Y. Robinaonie

With reference to the Garnle-
niek case I have s letter from New York
under date of Iy 18¢%h in which they
state that they advised the mother to con-
tact the New York office and they have
asked the New York of fice to give the case
their immedinte attention. I am curious
to know if Mys Gawalnick has heard from
his mother yets If not mdvise him to write
to her imnediately to eall our office in

Few York for the necessary papers vhich
. she must signe

Incidentally our Mre Shew has
been transferred to ¥Mexico City and will
toke Consul General Stewart's place dure
ing Stewart's sbsence. Would it be possie
ble for you to present that case contocte
ing Ire Show in this matter? I am sure
you can argue Mre Shaw's acceptance on
this case.

How gbout our thousand dollar
friend? I had a lovely vacation anl mony
thanks to you for your libersl good wighes.

With kindest regards, I am,

Co rdially 9

FZ/vg Hrge Frank Zlabovsky



President Vice-Presidents
MRs. LEO SULZBERGER MRsS. HENRY S. HENDRICKS
MRS. WILLIAM DE YOUNG KAY
MRS. NATHAN STRAUS
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Jyne 23, 1938

Mrs.Fannie Z1abovsky
1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

My dear lMrs. Zlabovsky:

We were advised by our National Office to
reply to you directly in behalf of *am Geralnick, his
wife and child.

We contacted the family residing in this
City. The father, Mr. 4all Geralnick advised us that
affidavits were submitted to the American Consul about
a year ago.

We informed him that the documents submitted
at that time were found insufficient by the Consul and
that additional papers were required. A brother-in-law,
lMp, Ben Bernstein, 279 Second Street, Brooklyn, N, I,
is willing to assist with an additionsl affidavit. The
family promised to return to our office and bring all
the papers with them. We will then draw up the affidavits
and forward them to your office.

Sincerely yours,

}HﬁA&uxlﬁz }l4b§iddﬂuf
ERMINE JESELSON

HJ :BK v




NationarL CounciL or JEwisu WoMEN
1819 BROADWAY, NEW YORK CITY
Sara Dukore DATE June 24, 1938

Mrse Frank Zlabovsky SUBJECT: RE: Sem Garalmick
El Paso Section

We are enclosing copy of report received from our New York
Section regarding the above case, which is self explanatorye




| Auguste Mayerson V June 31, 1938

lerle Henoch Garalnick, Sanm
- : and family

We contacted lir.Zall Garalnick, 55 Tiemann
Place, New York City, the father of the
above mentioned. We were succeseful in ex-
Plaining to the femily that additional pa=-
ﬁer: were needed for the American Consul in
€X1C0. : :

' Hxnnbnlngrnutdin, brother-in-law of S8am Ga~-
ralnick is willing to supply the affidavit.

As you suggested we wrote directly to the
section in Texas informing them that we
contacted the family here and that we would

- forward additional papers as eoon as possible.

e

HERMINE JESELSON:EK
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S. GARALNICK
AV, BRASIL, 65-1, APDO. POSTAL 8132
MEXICO, D. F,

México,D.F.
October 25, 1938,

Mrs,

F. 7lebovsky,

1016 Olive Street,
El Peso, Tex.,

U5 Ax

Pear Lady:~

I just became a letter from my friend, Mr, H.Rosenfeld,
from Los Argeles, Cal,, in which that gentelmen informe me that he spok =~
to you about my case, and you assured him to can do. for me something, I -
mean to becore a visa for me and my family,

I wrote before to my parents in New York 21l about my
case and told them to do like you wrote to me at that time, but they ---
could do nothing.

Now if you reely want help me to become a visa to enter
in the U.8.A. for stady, like an inmigrante, please,tell me what I have =~
to do. If you need money for the expences, please be free and write how -
much T have do esend,

I beg you pardone for my broken English, but I dont went
sore body should write this letter, or even sore body should mow about -~
this case end T believe you will understand my English,

T expect an enswer from you as soon as posible and remein

“Sam Garalnick.

/
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S. GARALNICK
AV, BRASIL, 65-1, APDO. POSTAL 8132
MEXICO, D. F. México,D.F.
= November 5-th, 1938.

Mrs,

F, Zlabovsky,

1016 Olive Street,
El Paso, Tex.,

B B. A

Dear Lady:-

There are a few day I wrote you a letter, asking
about how mach money I have to send you for the expences you will
have to get my visa. I hope I will recieve the answer soon, for -
what I theank you very much,

Mister Rosenfeld wrote me,that you told him cen do
for mi something,even I have only one afidevite. Now I would want
to know if it is necesary I should come personally to El Paso, Tex.
May be,if I will come personally,it will be betkr. Or if you can’t
becore a visa for my all family on one afidavite, may be you can -
become a visa only for me, eand when I will be in that country, it
will be easier to become a visa for my wife and children.

Please, excuse me for my wrong English. I hope you
will answer soon and thenk you very much for your esttemshion .

Your very trully:

// /.

\

Sam Garalnick. ]

%




Ire 3am Goralniek,
AVs Brasil CE=1,
Apde Postal §132,
Hexicop Je Fo

™ F - - . »
1 3L %Y - NS N k) & |
AGhE e CRTRANIOKS

Your letters of Octes £5th and Nove Sih rcocivede
You seem %0 be misinformed. I do vnt issue Vit Ge
i% is entirely up to you to p esent your case
wefore the American Consul in Mavien City if yen
wave all yovur papers ready for that pre:scntatione

If you bhave mafficicnt money uf your ownt the
affidavits are not so importants in eanmc you are
not faniliar wiith the various documents you will
require, I will be glad to advise youe It would
be vseless for you to try o come in withovs your
family becouse our lawe discourage separmating
familiese If you can come to thc Porder, I will
be glad to dlscuss your casec with you in Persong
otherwise write me and I @311 furnishk you vasi
infowmation you may depire.

Yyours voary tr=uly,

e ) o I, L P W
PGe FFATL L0000 Tob 9
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George 2 3haw, Consul General

Tezicoy e Fe

P

I aom Interested in the fonily of Sam Ca aralnick of

.;.f‘x":. ..—:‘.uSil £5 1 ":"“.3 )Ohb"‘l 315!.:9 e iuug i e :ﬂo’

who are anxiou:z to immigrate into the United Ctotcse
lire Guralnick inforns mec that hc hes nede applica b‘t@ﬂ
for wvisas through the ‘meriean len

and would agam,eci te your interes

+111 you nleu.m let me know the stotus of this ocase,
so that I omy be in position to help them secure
the necessary docuncntge

Thanking you for your ccosiastance, ond with kincest
nersonnl regards, I an

Yours wvery tmuly,

e I'rank Ilnbovsky,
1 Tstect tivee

tij
""' t‘ﬂ
)
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271G




lre Zall Guralnick,
55 Tiemann Place, .
Yew York City, We Ye

Dear Sir:

Je are again malking an offort to present your Son's
case befrre the Are rican Consul in llexico Citye

Upon examination of the affidavits, I find they are
outdated, and w11l not be accentable. Therefore it
will be necessary that you and your family draw up
a new set of affidavits to satisfy the imerican Consuly
with documentary evidence to support these affidavitse

Our New York Office, at 1819 Broadway, New York Ci ty,
will be glad to assist you in this mattere If possible,
I would like three sets of affidavits to guarantee the
American Consulate against Sam Garlanick and family
becoming public charges in the United Statese Upon
completion of these doduments, pleasc send 2ll papers to
ifee

Your early attention to this matter will be apprecis tede
Yours very trudy,

Hrse Frank Ilabovesky,
1016 Olive Street,
El Paso, Texate

kg
)




IN REPLY REFER TO

FILE No.

|

8ll.1l1lGaralnick, Sam
SRT/hp
THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

AMERICAN CONSULATE GENERAL

WS N T M
MexXl1Co, LlV.f,, MEX1CO

aprdl 15, 19359,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,
National Council of Jewish Women,
El Paso, Texas.

Madam:
The receipt is acknowledged of your

1 i
April 4, 1939, requesting information on the
of the immigration case of Sam Garalnicke.

According to the records of this office lir,
Garalnick's case dates from July 2, 1951, From
the statements made in his application for an
immigration visa it appears that he was born in Odessa,
Russia, in August 1906; that he is a naturalized
Mexican citizen; that he is married and has two
children and that he has around two thousand dollars
in resources.  He stated that he did not know he
would do in tihe United States in order to support him-
self and his family, but it appeared that
dependent upon relatives.

When it appears that an ap

upon other persons for support,
is given to the willingness &and S

to assume responsibility for the
indefinite period.

On February 21, 19359, Mr, Garalanick called at
this office and presented an affidavit of gupport fror
his brother-in-law, Ben Bernstein. In this affidavit
Mr. Bernstein stated that he has a wife and tuare

-

children dependent upon him for support. From copies




of Mr. Bernstein's income tax returns, which
Mr. Garalnick did not leave at this office, it
appeared that Mr, Bernstein did not have sufficie
income in 1937 or 1938 to reguire him to pay any

e
ilv

Federal income tax, Mr. Garalnick also stated that

his father, who was over seventy years of age and

not working, his mother and an unmarried sister were

living in the United States. Whether these three

S

ersons were self-supporting or dependent upon others
B g o s i b}

was not established,

Although careful consideration has beeniven
Mr. Garalnick's application it was the opinion of
office that ne had not overcome the presumption t
he and his family were inadmissible into the U
otates as persons likely to become public charges
Mr. Bernstein's primary responsibility is to his
wife and children, and it does not appear that he

to

has a sufficlient margin of income over nis necessary

expenditures whieh would enable him to guarantee th

support of the four persons in the Garalnick family f
an indefinite period. Conseqguently this office has
no option under the immigration laws but to refuse
Mr, Garalnick's application.

You are assured that due attention has beenkiven
to the applicant's case and that any additional
material evidence that may be presented will receive
like consideration. In the absence of compelling new
evidence, however, it will not possible %o reopen
Mr. Garalnick's case for consideration.

Very truly yours,

g James B. Stewart,
Aimer ican Consul General.




IN REPLY REFER TO

FLeNno. 811.11

THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AMERICAN CONSULATE GENERAL

Mexico, D. F., Mexico,
April 17, 1939.

Dear Mr. Zlabovsky:

I was glad to receive your letter of April 4,
1939, even though it referred to another immigration
case. A reply to you has been sent through regular
channels and will arrive in due course.

It seems that Mr. Sam Garalnick last called at
this office on February 21, 1939, and was refused
as IPC. He has not since been in the office, but
should he come in you are assured that we will give
consideration to any new evidence he has to present.

I understand that the Juarez Consulate has
been having a lot of hardship cases to deal with

and I suppose that some of them have come to you
for attention.

Please give my best regards to Mr. Blocker
and to the consular staff when you see them again.

With best wishes to yourself, I am

Sincerely,

T

"Geo. P. Shaw
American Consul

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,
National Council of Jewish Women,
El Paso, Texas.




Y,
Sam Cara lnick/

AV. BRASIL 65.1 APDO, POSTAL 8132
MEXICO, D. F. México,D.F.
- July 28-th, 1939,
Mrs.

Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 QOlive Street,

El Paso, Tex..
4 300, A
&) o ’r.

Dear lady:~

It°s about & few daye I received 11 necessery

papers from my sister, B, Bernstein, who saw you in Vew York, N.Y.
last month, According to yomr advises, my sister sent three -----
Afidavites, these all from the present year. )
I expect to become your irstrucctions towerds -
to my case, wich you rknow,2ll ready,from Mr, H. Rosenfeld.
Thanking you very much for your attenticn, I.--

remain

Sam Garalnick.

4
=
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Sam Garalnick,
1560 Wilkins Ave.,
Bronx' . 4 i Bronx, NuY.

Feb.15,1940.

Mrs. F. 7labovski,
1610 0Olive Str.,
El Paso, Tex.

Dear Lady:-

It is about one year apromately
that Mr. Haime Rosenfeld gave, to you 25 Nellars -
for certain service thaf’égomosed to do.

Since I din“t enjoy any service
and you din’t have any expences for my case, T -
permit write to you asking for the 25 Nollar, ---
expecting that you willa take in eonsideration -
my arpgument gnd will find them very razonable, -
returning to mi the 25 Mollar. I would not do that,
but I°m very needfully of money.

Giving you in adveqnece my best
gratitude for you consideration I'm yor very --

™

2 —
Sam Raralnick.
4

v




UNITED
Sam Garalmick,
1560 Wilkins Ave

SR STATES
I3 B % POSTAGE
Bronx=-N.Y.
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